

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 265**

## EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY ORDER REGARDING NUISANCE ABATEMENT THROUGH DEBRIS REMOVAL

## March 8, 2013

WHEREAS, Executive Order 251, issued February 25, 2013, contains a proclamation extending a state of emergency in the City of New York, and such proclamation remains in effect for a period not to exceed thirty days or until rescinded, whichever occurs first; and

WHEREAS, the President of the United States signed a Major Disaster Declaration under the Stafford Act on October 30, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of New York has issued Executive Order No. 63, dated Nov. 5, 2012, entitled Declaring Certain Conditions Caused by Hurricane Sandy in and Around Federally Declared Counties to be Public Nuisances Impacting Public Health and Ordering the Removal of Those Conditions, which included determination that debris poses a persistent threat to the security, life and health of persons in those areas;

WHEREAS, Executive Order 235, issued February 6, 2013, contains an emergency order regarding nuisance abatement through debris removal;

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered:

§ 1. The emergency order regarding nuisance abatement through debris removal set forth in Executive Order 235 is hereby extended for five days.

§ 2. This order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect for five (5) days unless it is terminated or modified at an earlier date.

Michael R. Bloomberg Mayor